results if the acquisition and rights issue had been completed as of 1 January 2022 and the pro
forma report should not be seen as an indication of Alimak Group’s future performance. Accordingly,
an investor should not attach undue importance to the pro formed accounts. The pro forma financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the information contained in Alimak Group and
 Tractel’s financial statements, respectively, see the sections “Selected historical financial
 information”, “Information on Tractel” and “Documentation incorporated through reference”.

Invitation to subscribe for shares in Alimak Group AB (publ)4

SUMMARy

Pro forma financial
information, cont.

Selected pro forma income statement items

Issuer Acquisition Rights Issue

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Alimak Group
Proforma Tractel

Alimak Group
Proforma

Alimak Group
Proforma

Pro forma income

1 January –
31 December

20221)

1 January –
20 November

20222)

Acquisition-
related

adjustments

1 January –
31 December

2022

Rights Issue-
related

adjustments

1 January –
31 December

2022

statement, MSEK IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

Revenue 4,512 2,030 –2 6,540 – 6,540

Operating profit/loss
(EBIT) 546 389 –115 819 – 819

Result for the period 376 201 –99 478 48 527

1) Retrieved from Alimak Groups year-end report 2022 for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2022, which is unaudited.
2) Retrieved from Tractel’s internal accounting system for the period 1 January – 20 November 2022, which is unaudited.

Key risks specific to the issuer

Material risk factors
specific to the issuer

Risks related to weak or unstable global economic and financial market conditions
General economic conditions, the geopolitical situation and the conditions on the global financial
markets impact the global economy and consequently also Alimak Group and the demand for the

[…]

pro forma financial information, this adjustment
results in a positive tax impact of MSEK 17 on result
for the period, corresponding to a tax rate of 25%.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2022 PERIOD
The pro forma income statement below illustrates the effects of the acquisition of Tractel and the raised Loan Facility as well
as the Rights Issue as if the acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2022. When preparing the pro forma financial information,
Tractel’s income statement was adjusted to follow an income statement classified by function in accordance with Alimak
Group’s income statement in the 2022 year-end Report.

Issuer Acquisition Rights Issue

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Rights Issue Unaudited Unaudited

Alimak Group
Group Tractel

Alimak Group
Pro forma

Alimak Group
Pro forma

Amounts in MSEK

1 January–
31 December

2022

1 January–
20 November

2022

Acquisition-
related

adjustments Note

1 January–
31 December

2022

Rights
Issue-related
adjustments Note

1 January–
31 December

2022

Income statement,
January–December
2022 IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

Operating income

Revenue 4,512 2,030 –2 1 6,540 6,540

Cost of sales –2,919 –1,268 –61 2 –4,248 –4,248

Gross profit 1,593 762 –63 2,292 2,292

Total operating
expenses –1,047 –373 –52 3 –1,472 –1,472

Operating profit/
loss (EBIT) 546 389 –115 819 819

Financial income 128 33 0 160 160

Financial expenses –188 –136 –27 4 –35 61 5 –290

Profit/loss before
tax (EBT) 486 286 –142 629 61 690

Income tax –109 –84 43 2, 3, 4 –151 –13 4, 5 –164

Result for the
period 377 201 –99 478 48 527

Invitation to subscribe for shares in Alimak Group AB (publ) 47

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1) Based on an average EUR/SEK exchange rate of 10.6317 for the 1 January – 31 December 2022 period.

3. Total operating expenses were adjusted by MSEK –52 in
the pro forma income statement. The amount is the net
of the following adjustments:

 a)  The estimated transaction costs amounted to a total
of MSEK 34, which had an impact on total operating
expenses and which arose in the 1 January –